Transport Workers Union Local 106
Transit Supervisors — Queens Division

Policy & Procedure

May 13, 2005

Re: 19A & UTS Dispatchers Working Overtime in the Depot.

The following policy was voted on and adopted by the Queens Division members on
May 13, 2005.

If you are working 19A picked, 19A resume or are assigned to the UTS training program
as an instructor you will be guided by these rules if you wish to be eligible to work depot
overtime at your ‘home’ depot.

1.

You must have been included for picking on the last picked holiday at your ‘home’
depot. If your depot seniority allowed you to pick ‘off’ or you are excused from work
for normally acceptable reasons (VAC, RDO, etc), you will be considered as having
picked. ,

If you pick ‘off’ for the holiday in question then subsequently decide you want to
voluntarily work 19A or UTS on that same holiday you will be restricted from
working depot overtime.

If you voluntarily decide to work 19A or UTS on the holiday in question prior to
picking for said holiday you will be restricted from working depot overtime.

The ‘no overtime’ restriction shall be in effect for 60 days or until the next picked
holiday, which ever is less.

If you get a letter from your 19A/UTS Supervisor indicating you are being ordered to
work 19A or UTS for the holiday you will be considered as having picked for that
holiday and be eligible to work depot overtime. You are ultimately responsible for
getting any documentation from your supervisor indicating your mandatory 19A/UTS
presence in a timely fashion.
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